6/26/69

## MINUTE ITEM

17. BORROW PERMIT, STATE SCHOOL LANDS IN IMPERIAL COUNTY, FOR CONSTRUCTION OF STATE ROUTE 8; DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS - W.O. 7284, P.R.C. 4254.2.

After consideration of Calendar Item 18 attached, and upon motion duly made and carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZES THE ISSUANCE TO THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS, OF A PERMIT, EFFECTIVE JUNE 26, 1969, THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 1971, TO REMOVE APPROXIMATELY 100,000 CUBIC YARDS OF MATERIAL AT A ROYALTY RATE OF \$0.10 PER CUBIC YARD FOR MATERIAL REMOVED, FROM AN AREA OF STATE SCHOOL LAND IN THE  $NW_{4}^{1}$  OF  $SW_{4}^{1}$  OF SECTION 36, T. 14 S., R. 20 E., S.B.M., IMPERIAL COUNTY, WITH MATERIAL TO BE USED IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF STATE ROUTE 8.

Attachment

Calendar Item 18 (1 page)

## CALENDAR ITEM

## 18.

## BORROW PERMIT

APPLICANT: Department of Public Works, Division of Highways.

LOCATION: Material site is located in  $NW_{4}^{1}$  of  $SW_{4}^{1}$  of Section 36, T. 14 S. R. 20 E., S.B.M., Imperial County.

TYPE OF LAND: Vacant State school lands.

PURPOSE: To be used for the construction of State Route 8, in Imperial County.

AMOUNT TO BE REMOVED: Approximately 100,000 cubic yards.

DISPOSITION OF MATERIAL: To be used on construction of Route 8.

CONSIDERATION: Royalty payment of \$0.10 per cubic yard.

OTHER PERTINENT INFORMATION:

Section 35, adjacent to Section 36, is vested in the Bureau of Land Management, and as an abutting owner they have no objections to the State's proposed use of Section 36 as a material source.

EXHIBIT: A. Location map.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZE THE ISSUANCE TO THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS, OF A PERMIT, EFFECTIVE JUNE 26, 1969, THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 1971, TO REMOVE APPROXIMATELY 100,000 CUBIC YARDS OF MATERIAL AT A ROYALTY RATE OF \$0.10 PER CUBIC YARD FOR MATERIAL REMOVED, FROM AN AREA OF STATE SCHOOL LAND IN THE  $NW_{4}^{1}$  OF  $SW_{4}^{1}$  OF SECTION 36, T. 14 S., R. 20 E., S.B.M., IMPERIAL COUNTY, WITH MATERIAL TO BE USED IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF STATE ROUTE 8.